

## St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-0171 Version: 1 Name: Adopting, setting forth, levying and imposing taxes

on all property subject to taxation in the Parish of St.

Charles for the year 2023

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 7/10/2023 In control: Parish Council

 On agenda:
 7/31/2023

 Final action:
 7/31/2023

 Enactment date:
 Yes
 23-7-13

Title: An ordinance adopting, setting forth, levying and imposing taxes on all property subject to taxation in

the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, as required by Section 23 of Article VII of the Constitution of Louisiana and Revised Statute 47.1705(B) for General Parochial Purposes; constructing, acquiring, maintaining, operating, extending and/or improving levees, facilities and structures associated with outer flood protection systems within the Parish; constructing, maintaining, and operating the Parish Road Maintenance program, Parish Recreation program, Parish Fire Protection, Mosquito Control Program, E-911 Telephone System, Health Unit and Council on Aging program; Council on Aging Program (2); Road Lighting District No. 1; Library Service District No. 1; the ARC of St. Charles; paying any costs associated with acquiring, constructing, improving,

maintaining and operating wastewater facilities and systems in the Parish.

**Sponsors:** Matthew Jewell, Department of Finance

Indexes: Bonds, Finance (Dept. of), Taxes

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 2023-0171 2023 ADVAL council, 2. 2023-0171 2024 Budget Ad Valorem Revenue and Expense, 3.

2023-0171 Graph, 4. (1)Affidavit attachments, 5. (2)Attachments from Finance, 6. 2023-0171 Final

Ord 23-7-13 with ad valorem

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/1/2023	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
7/31/2023	1	Parish Council	to extend time an additional three minutes	Pass
7/31/2023	1	Parish Council	Amended	Fail
7/31/2023	1	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied	
7/31/2023	1	Parish Council	Motion Failed	
7/31/2023	1	Parish Council	Approved	Pass
7/31/2023	1	Parish Council	Time Extended	
7/10/2023	1	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing	
7/10/2023	1	Parish President	Introduced	

### 2023-0171

# INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE)

ORDINANCE NO.

ordinance adopting, setting forth, levying and imposing taxes on all property subject to taxation in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, as required by Section 23 of Article VII of the Constitution of Louisiana and Revised Statute 47.1705(B) for General Parochial Purposes; constructing, maintaining, acquiring, operating, extending and/or improving levees, facilities and structures associated

with outer flood protection systems within the Parish; constructing, maintaining, program. and operating Parish Road Maintenance Parish Recreation program, Parish Fire Protection, Mosquito Control Program, E-911 Telephone System, Health Unit and Council on Aging program; Council on Aging Program (2); Road Lighting District No. 1; Library Service District No. 1; the ARC of St. costs associated acquiring, Charles: paying any with constructing. improving, maintaining and operating wastewater facilities and systems in the Parish.

#### THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** That acting under the authority of Section 23 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Louisiana and Section 47.1705(B) of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended.

**A.** As Governing authority of St. Charles Parish, Library Service District No. 1, and Road Lighting District No.1 of St. Charles Parish, acting under the authority of special elections held in said Parish, there is hereby levied, assessed and imposed special taxes on all of the taxable property within the Parish and the respective Districts for the year 2023 for the respective purposes contained in the propositions voted upon at said elections, and said taxes shall be levied, assessed and imposed at the following millage rates:

	2023 Millages
	Levied
General Parochial	3.11
Levees	3.81
ARC	0.63
Road Lighting District No. 1	0.86
Library Service District No. 1	4.08
Road Maintenance Program	5.61
Recreation Program	2.90
Mosquito Control Program	0.91
Council on Aging Program	0.89
Council on Aging Program (2)	0.74
Fire Protection	1.50
E-911 Telephone System	0.95
Wastewater Facilities	2.16
Health Unit	0.58

**SECTION II.** That the proper administrative officers of the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, be and they are hereby empowered, authorized and directed to spread said taxes, as herein above set forth, upon the assessment roll of said Parish for the year 2023, and to make the collection of the respective taxes imposed for and on behalf of said Parish and said Districts, according to law, and that the taxes herein levied shall become a permanent lien and privilege on all property subject to taxation as herein set forth, and the collection thereof shall be enforceable in the manner provided by law.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

File #: 2023-0171, Version: 1						
	nance was declared adopted this 5) days after publication in the Offi		, 2023 to become			
CHAIRMAN:						
SECRETARY:						
DLVD/PARISH PR	ESIDENT:					
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:					
PARISH PRESIDE	NT:					
RETD/SECRETAR	YY:					
AT:	RECD BY:					